The net proceeds to ACE INA from the sale of the notes will be approximately $   (after underwriting discounts and our offering
expenses). The net proceeds from the sale of the senior notes together with available cash will be used to repay $500 million of indebtedness.
Such indebtedness matures in April 2007 and bears interest at 6% per year. Pending application of the proceeds of sale of the notes, we intend to
invest such proceeds in short-term investments.

CAPITALIZATION OF ACE

The following table sets forth, at September 30, 2006, our consolidated short-term debt and capitalization on an actual basis and as
adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes and the application of the net proceeds therefrom, together with available cash, to repay
indebtedness. You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto which are incorporated
by reference.

S-6

At September 30,
2006

Actual

As
Adjusted

(in millions of U.S.$,
except share and per

share amounts)

Short-term debt:

ACE Limited debt:

Senior Notes due 2007   $ 500   $ —

Total short-term debt   $ 500   $ —

Long-term debt:

Subsidiary debt:

ACE US Holdings Senior Notes due 2008   $ 250   $ 250
ACE INA Subordinated Notes due 2009   205   205
ACE INA Notes due 2014   499   499
ACE INA Debentures due 2029   100   100
ACE INA Notes due 2036   298   298
Notes offered hereby   —   500
Other   280   280

Subsidiary trust preferred securities:

ACE INA Capital Securities   309   309

Total long-term debt   1,941   2,441

Shareholders’  equity:

Preferred shares ($1.00 par value, 2,300,000 shares authorized, issued and outstanding)   2   2
Ordinary shares ($0.041666667 par value, 500,000,000 shares authorized; 325,143,066 shares issued and

outstanding)   13   13
Additional paid-in capital   6,594   6,594

Retained earnings   6,334   6,334
Deferred compensation obligation   5   5
Accumulated other comprehensive income   568   568
Ordinary shares issued to employee trust   (5 )   (5 )

Total shareholders’  equity   13,511   13,511

Total capitalization   $ 15,452   $ 15,952

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES AND GUARANTEE

We have summarized the provisions of the notes below. The notes constitute “ACE INA senior debt securities” described in the
accompanying prospectus. This summary supplements and, to the extent inconsistent with, replaces the description of the general terms and
provisions of the ACE INA senior debt securities under the caption “Description of ACE INA Debt Securities and ACE Guarantee” in the
accompanying prospectus. In this section, ACE INA refers to ACE INA Holdings Inc., the issuer of the notes, and “ACE” refers to ACE